It is not possible for the Company to realistically calculate or quantify the financial
effects of Share purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate
number of Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such Shares, whether the
purchase or acquisition is made out of capital or profits and whether the Shares
purchased or acquired are held in treasury or cancelled.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2024, the assumptions stated above and assuming the
purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from internal
resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of Market
Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the Company and
the Group under each of the following Scenarios A to D described below are as follows:

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP

As at 31
December
2024(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable
to equity holders

21,128 21,128  21,128  21,128  21,128

Share capital 49,082 49,082  49,082  49,082  44,698

Reserves 77,126 77,126  77,126  72,742  77,126

Treasury shares (566) (4,666) (4,666) (566)  (566)

NAV 125,642 121,542 121,542 121,258 121,258

Non-controlling
interests

1,119 1,119  1,119  1,119  1,119

Equity 126,761 122,661 122,661 122,377 122,377

Current assets 276,974 272,874 272,874  272,590 272,590

Current liabilities 207,215 207,215  207,215  207,215  207,215

Net current assets 69,759 65,659 65,659 65,375 65,375

Total loans and
borrowings1

94,063 94,063  94,063  94,063  94,063

Cash & cash
equivalents2

76,439 72,339 72,339 72,055 72,055

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,386 292,239 292,239  290,148 290,148

Treasury shares
(in ‘000)

2,324 32,471 32,471 2,324 2,324

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 6.55 7.23 7.23 7.28 7.28

NAV per Share –
cents

38.97 41.59 41.59 41.79 41.79

Gearing ratio3
(times)

0.14 0.18 0.18  0.18  0.18

Current ratio4
(times)

1.34 1.32 1.32  1.32  1.32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

COMPANY

As at 31 December
2024 (audited) Before

Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable to
equity holders

3,772 3,772  3,772  3,772  3,772

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082  49,082  44,698

Reserves 5,507 5,507  5,507  1,123 5,507

Treasury shares (566) (4,666) (4,666) (566) (566)

NAV 54,023 49,923 49,923 49,639 49,639